$8,500,000 prepayment is equivalent to approximately $55,900,000.  The lease commences upon completion and
acceptance of the facility after an approximately 22-month build period from date of approval. This annual lease
payment is partially offset by the reduction of costs ($500,000) that will result when current facilities are vacated, for
a net increase in costs of $1,400,000 annually, funded by District revenue.  It is estimated that construction will be
completed in December 2023.

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

49

Note 16 – Commitments and Contingencies

As of June 30, 2022, in the opinion of the District administration, there are no other outstanding matters which would
have a significant effect on the financial position of the District.

Note 17 – Prior Period Adjustments

The District recorded the following prior period adjustments to the beginning net position/fund balance in order to
implement GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, and to adjust worker’s compensation payments that were recorded
incorrectly in the previous year. A summary of the adjustments is as follows:

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

GASB 87 implementation:

GASB 87 - Capital and lease assets, net 69,671,309$   751,239$   70,422,548$

GASB 87 - Long-term debt (2,105,355)   (751,239)   (2,856,594)

Net GASB 87 adjustment -

Worker's compensation adjustment (955,649)

Net position 71,123,743$   (955,649)$   70,168,094$

Governmental Activities

Valley
Regional

Service Zone

Fund balance at July 1, 2021, as previously reported 44,102,382$

To adjust workers compensation payments (955,649)

Fund balance at July 1, 2021, as restated 43,146,733$

Note 18 – Potential Repeal of Special Tax

An initiative petition entitled “Initiative to Repeal the Special Tax Associated With Fire Protection Service Zone Five
(FP-5)” was filed with the Registrar of Voters on May 13, 2021, by a member(s) of the public. On or about
October 26, 2021, the proponent(s) submitted signatures in support of the initiative to the San Bernardino County